CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

Sample 2,041 Adults in the U.S.
Margin of Error  +2.5%

1. Generally speaking, do you feel things in America today are going...

VY Wl L e 6%
Somewhat Well ... e 20%
Somewhat badly . ... 33%
VEry DAl . e 41%

2. How would you rate the condition of the national economy today?

VY QOO e e 6%
Fairly Q00O o 20%
Fairly bad ... 30%
Very bad 39%
N Ot SUNE e e 5%

3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
Yo o] 0 )Y 44%
[T 1ST= T o] o] 01/ 56%

4. Do you strongly/somewhat approve or strongly/somewhat disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job
as president?

SHONGlY @PPIOVE ..t e 18%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 25%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e e 17%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 40%

5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Approve Disapprove
The economy 36% 64%
Inflation 30% 70%
The situation with Russia and Ukraine 47% 53%
Immigration 40% 60%
Crime 40% 60%
The issue of abortion 40% 60%
Gun policy 36% 64%
Race relations 44% 56%

*Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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6. How would you rate the job Joe Biden is doing handling the coronavirus outbreak?

NIy GOOA ot 19%
SOMEWhat OO ... e 34%
Somewhat bad . ... 22%
VY DA o e 25%

7. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Joe Biden’s actions as President so far?

Does not
Describes describe
Unifying 38% 62%
Effective 38% 62%
Divisive 47% 53%
Distracted 57% 43%
Focused 40% 60%
Competent 45% 55%
Incompetent 51% 49%
8. How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?
N 19%
SOOI i 25%
NOL MUCK o e e 22%
NOt At Al . e 34%

9. When important issues and events come up, do you generally feel Joe Biden addresses things right away or
do you feel he is slow to react?

Addresses Mgt @Way .. ... e 35%
SIOW 10 TBACT oot 65%

10. Do you think Joe Biden is fighting hard to address the problems facing the country, or not?
YOS i e e 45%

11. Looking ahead to the next few months, are you generally optimistic or pessimistic about these things, specif-
ically...?

Optimistic Pessimistic

The national economy 32% 68%
Jobs in your community 52% 48%
The stock market 33% 67%
Cost of goods and services 23% 77%
The effort against coronavirus 53% 47%
Your personal freedoms 45% 55%
Your plans for retirement 43% 57%
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12. Which of these describes how you feel about the state of the country these days? CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

U S ittt ittt e 63%
VO Ty ING o e 63%
FrUSTratiNG .o 61%
Calm o e 11%
S U ittt 8%
18T 1 1o 7%

13. Is your view of the Democratic Party...

Favorable .. 35%
UNfaVorable ... 45%
UNAECIABA ..t e e e 19%

14. Is your view of the Republican Party...

Favorable ... 30%
UNfaVorable ... 48%
UNAEBCIAEA ..t e e e e e e e e 22%

15. What should the U.S. Supreme Court do about Roe v Wade, the 1973 decision that made abortion legal?

LG oI = T 65%
OV BIIUIN It o e e 35%

17. Regardless of whether you agree or disagree with it, how much do you personally care if Roe v Wade is
overturned?

Care A ot . 50%
Care alittle ... 29%
NOt Care MUCKH o e e et e 13%
NOtCare at all ... e e 8%

20. How much discrimination do you think there is against each of these groups in society today?

A lot Some Not much Not at all
White people 17% 27% 30% 26%
Black people 44% 33% 16% 7%
Hispanic people 28% 46% 18% 8%
LGBTQ people 38% 34% 19% 9%
People of faith 24% 36% 25% 15%
Men 14% 28% 32% 26%
Women 26% 44% 21% 9%
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21. To you, is the changing racial diversity in the U.S. generally...

A QOO tNINg oo e 43%
A bad thing .o e 20%
NOEr o e 37%

22. Generally, do you think immigrants coming to the United States make American society...

Better in the loNg rUN .o 43%
Worse in the IoNg rUN ..o 29%
Don’t have much of an effect one way orthe other ....... ... ... . s, 28%

25. Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Democratic Party today?

Does not

Describes describe
Extreme 49% 51%
Reasonable 45% 55%
Weak 51% 49%
Strong 38% 62%
Hateful 44% 56%
Caring 44% 56%
Effective 36% 64%
In touch 39% 61%

26. Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Republican Party today?

Does not

Describes describe
Extreme 54% 46%
Reasonable 41% 59%
Weak 1% 59%
Strong 46% 54%
Hateful 50% 50%
Caring 37% 63%
Effective 1% 59%

In touch 38% 62%
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27. Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Democratic Republican

Party Party
Immigration 52% 48%
Coronavirus 56% 44%
Gun policy 53% 47%
The economy 49% 51%
Inflation 49% 51%
Race relations 56% 44%
Education 55% 45%
Abortion 56% 44%

28. Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights
against, or is neutral toward...

Fights Neutral

Fights for against toward
White people 27% 36% 37%
Black people 55% 23% 22%
Hispanic people 51% 21% 28%
LGBTQ people 64% 14% 22%
Women 54% 22% 24%
Men 28% 29% 43%
Wealthy people 32% 36% 32%
Middle class people 39% 36% 25%
Working class people 42% 36% 21%
People of faith 24% 36% 40%

29. Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights
against, or is neutral toward...

Fights Neutral

Fights for against toward
White people 64% 8% 28%
Black people 28% 44% 28%
Hispanic people 25% 44% 31%
LGBTQ people 17% 48% 35%
Women 29% 39% 32%
Men 59% 8% 33%
Wealthy people 65% 9% 26%
Middle class people 37% 34% 29%
Working class people 38% 35% 26%
People of faith 55% 14% 31%
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30. Would you like to see the Democrats nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Focus Not a focus
Talking about racial justice 60% 40%
Defending abortion rights 59% 41%
Taxing the wealthy 61% 39%
Discussing gender identity issues 43% 57%
Supporting Joe Biden 43% 57%
Dealing with inflation 83% 17%
Criticizing Donald Trump 28% 72%
Investigating events of January 6th, 2021 52% 48%

31. Would you like to see the Republicans nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Focus Not a focus
Discussing the 2020 election 32% 68%
Opposing abortion 40% 60%
Dealing with inflation 81% 19%
Talking about traditional values 56% 44%
Showing loyalty to Donald Trump 31% 69%
Stopping illegal immigration 59% 41%
Criticizing Joe Biden 32% 68%
Investigating events of January 6th, 2021 47% 53%

32. Do you think it's important for political leaders in the U.S. to condemn White nationalism and White supremacy
in the U.S.?

Very IMPOANT e 49%
Somewhat Important . ... ... e 23%
NOE Very IMpPOrtant ... e e 15%
Notimportant at all ... .. e 13%

33. Thinking back to January 6th, 2021 when people forced their way into the US Capitol, how important to the
country is it to find out what happened that day and who was involved?

VY MO ANt . 46%
Somewhat Important . ... ... e 24%
Not that iImportant ... . 18%
Notimportant at all ... o e 12%

Questions held for future release.
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1. Things in America

Generally speaking, do you feel things in America today are going...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Very well 6% 8% 3% 11% 9% 2% 1% 9% 5% 4%
Somewhat well 20% 22% 19% 26% 23% 18% 16% 26% 26% 10%
Somewhat badly 33% 29% 37% 36% 32% 34% 30% 38% 39% 22%
Very badly 41% 41% 41% 27% 36% 45% 53% 27% 30% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,040) (993) (1,047) (429) (514) (665) (432) (567) (595) (663)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very well 6% 8% 3% 11% 2% 4% 4% 9% 6% 4% 5%
Somewhat well 20% 31% 5% 32% 18% 9% 16% 33% 29% 14% 18%
Somewhat badly 33% 39% 19% 3% 35% 22% 32% 34% 35% 31% 34%
Very badly 41% 22% 3% 20% 45%  65% 48% 24% 30% 51% 43%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,040) (650) (594) (685) (657) (565) (1,281) (255) (326) (795) (486)
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2. Condition of National Economy

How would you rate the condition of the national economy today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 6% 7% 4% 11% 9% 2% 1% 7% 8% 3%
Fairly good 20% 23% 18% 22% 23% 19% 18% 30% 26% 9%
Fairly bad 30% 29% 32% 34% 30% 29% 28% 39% 30% 24%
Very bad 39% 36% 41% 22% 33% 46% 50% 19% 31% 62%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 11% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (2,034) (990) (1,044) (427) (513) (664) (430) (566) (595) (659)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very good 6% 11% 3% 10% 3% 4% 5% 9% 5% 4% 6%
Fairly good 20% 34% 5% 32%  20% 9% 18% 31% 22% 15% 23%
Fairly bad 30% 35% 21% 34%  31% 23% 30% 32% 31% 29% 31%
Very bad 39% 15% 70% 18% 42% 63% 43% 22% 34% 47% 37%
Not sure 5% 5% 1% 6% 4% 1% 4% 5% 8% 5% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,034) (649) (592) (682) (657) (562) (1,277) (255) (325) (794) (483)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

3. Biden Job Approval - 2 Category

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Approve 44% 42% 45% 45% 49% 41% 39% 7% 48% 14%
Disapprove 56% 58% 55% 55% 51% 59% 61% 23% 52% 86%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,026) (984) (1,042) (424) (509) (B662)  (431) (563) (594) (662)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 44% 80% ™%  81% 34% 12% 36% 65% 52% 30% 47%
Disapprove 56% 20% 93% 19% 66%  88% 64% 35% 48% 70% 53%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,026) (646) (593) (679) (653) (565) (1,272) (251) (325) (787) (486)
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4. Biden Job Approval - 4 Category

Do you strongly/somewhat approve or strongly/somewhat disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Strongly approve 18% 20% 16% 15% 21% 18% 19% 33% 19% 8%
Somewhat approve 25% 22% 28% 30% 28% 23% 20% 44% 29% 6%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 16% 18% 30% 20% 13% 8% 12% 22% 11%
Strongly disapprove 40% 42% 37% 25% 31% 46% 53% 11% 30% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,026) (984) (1,042) (424) (509) (662)  (431) (563) (594) (662)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Strongly approve 18% 37% 4%  39% 11% 5% 15% 31% 19% 12% 20%
Somewhat approve 25% 43% 3% 2%  23% 6% 21% 34% 32% 17% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 13% 10% 12% 22% 11% 17% 14% 21% 18% 15%
Strongly disapprove 40% 7% 83% 6% 44% 7% 47% 21% 28% 53% 38%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 100%  99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,026) (646) (593) (679) (653) (565) (1,272) (251) (325) (787) (486)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

5A. Biden Issue Approval — The economy

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Approve 36% 37% 35% 39% 38% 33% 33% 63% 40% 11%
Disapprove 64% 63% 65% 61% 62% 67% 67% 37% 60% 89%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,996) (970) (1,026) (409) (501)  (B857)  (429) (562) (586) (644)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 36% 69% 7%  66%  28% 9% 32% 56% 35% 25% 43%
Disapprove 64% 31% 93% 34% 2% 91% 68% 44% 65% 75% 57%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,996) (641) (586) (667) (647) (559) (1,262) (248) (310) (780) (482)
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5B. Biden Issue Approval — Inflation

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Approve 30% 30% 30% 31% 32% 29% 30% 56% 32% 9%
Disapprove 70% 70% 70% 69% 68% 71% 70% 44% 68% 91%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,996) (969) (1,027) (406) (503) (B58)  (428) (559) (589) (645)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 30% 56% 6% 5% 24% 7% 28% 45% 30% 22% 37%
Disapprove 70% 44%  94%  43% 76%  93% 72% 55% 70% 78% 63%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,996) (638) (589) (667) (645) (562) (1,262) (248) (312) (781) (482)
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5C. Biden Issue Approval — The situation with Russia and Ukraine
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Approve 47% 49% 46% 48% 50% 48% 43% 75% 54% 21%
Disapprove 53% 51% 54% 52% 50% 52% 57% 25% 46% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,995) (966) (1,029) (411) (498) (658) (429) (563) (591) (641)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 47% 80% 17%  78%  41%  19% 44% 60% 46% 36% 57%
Disapprove 53% 20% 83% 22% 59% 81% 56% 40% 54% 64% 43%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (1,995) (643) (584) (668) (647) (558) (1,261) (250)  (308) (778) (483)
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5D. Biden Issue Approval — Immigration

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Approve 40% 39% 41% 45% 47% 36% 32% 65% 45% 16%
Disapprove 60% 61% 59% 55% 53% 64% 68% 35% 55% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,995) (973) (1,022) (411) (501) (655) (427) (561) (589) (647)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 40% 72% 7%  70%  34% 11% 34% 58% 44% 29% 43%
Disapprove 60% 28% 93% 30% 66% 89% 66% 42% 56% 71% 57%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,995) (638) (584) (673) (647) (554) (1,259) (246) (315) (777) (482)
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5E. Biden Issue Approval — Crime

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Approve 40% 38% 41% 43% 42% 39% 36% 70% 44% 12%
Disapprove 60% 62% 59% 57% 58% 61% 64% 30% 56% 88%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,989) (966) (1,023) (410) (501)  (B51)  (426) (559) (581) (645)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 40% 71% % 69% 3% 9% 36% 52% 48% 29% 47%
Disapprove 60% 29% 93% 31% 63% 91% 64% 48% 52% 71% 53%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,989) (639) (585) (666) (642) (560) (1,257) (250) (309) (781) (476)
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5F. Biden Issue Approval — The issue of abortion

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Approve 40% 40% 39% 43% 41% 39% 35% 66% 45% 16%
Disapprove 60% 60% 61% 57% 59% 61% 65% 34% 55% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,995) (970) (1,025) (409) (503) (B57) (426) (562) (587) (644)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 40% 72% 11% 68% 36% 13% 37% 48% 41% 29% 50%
Disapprove 60% 28% 89% 32% 64% 8T% 63% 52% 59% 71% 50%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,995) (641) (586) (667) (647) (560) (1,259) (249) (311) (777) (481)

10
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5G. Biden Issue Approval — Gun policy

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Approve 36% 37% 35% 39% 40% 34% 29% 57% 42% 13%
Disapprove 64% 63% 65% 61% 60% 66% 71% 43% 58% 87%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,992) (967) (1,025) (408) (502) (B56) (427) (561) (588) (641)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 36% 61% 10% 60% 32% 13% 31% 56% 36% 28% 37%
Disapprove 64% 39% 90% 40% 68% 87% 69% 44% 64% 2% 63%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,992) (640) (585) (665) (648) (558) (1,259) (249) (310) (778) (481)

11
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5H. Biden Issue Approval — Race relations

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Approve 44% 44% 43% 47% 48% 42% 39% 72% 49% 17%
Disapprove 56% 56% 57% 53% 52% 58% 61% 28% 51% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,990) (966) (1,024) (406) (500) (B57) (426) (558) (588) (642)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 44% 76% 11% 74% 39% 15% 40% 54% 49% 33% 51%
Disapprove 56% 24% 89% 26% 61% 85% 60% 46% 51% 67% 49%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,990) (638) (584) (664) (647) (557) (1,256) (250) (309) (774) (482)

12
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6. Handling Outbreak - Biden

How would you rate the job Joe Biden is doing handling the coronavirus outbreak?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Very good 19% 18% 20% 14% 16% 22% 24% 36% 20% 6%
Somewhat good 34% 34% 34% 45% 39% 28% 24% 42% 41% 18%
Somewhat bad 22% 22% 22% 25% 24% 20% 19% 14% 24% 26%
Very bad 25% 26% 24% 16% 21% 30% 33% 8% 14% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,026) (986) (1,040) (422) (512) (661)  (431) (565) (592) (660)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very good 19% 42% 4% 41%  11% 4% 16% 33% 19% 13% 22%
Somewhat good 34% 42% 13% 43% 35% 19% 30% 40% 43% 27% 33%
Somewhat bad 22% 13% 27% 11% 29% 25% 23% 19% 21% 24% 20%
Very bad 25% 3%  56% 5% 25%  52% 31% 8% 17% 35% 25%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,026) (650) (591) (683) (651) (564) (1,274) (254) (323) (789) (486)
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7A. Joe Biden Description — Unifying

Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Joe Biden’s actions as President so far?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 38% 37% 38% 41% 39% 35% 37% 59% 43% 19%
Does not describe 62% 63% 62% 59% 61% 65% 63% 41% 57% 81%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,996) (969) (1,026) (414) (498) (655)  (429) (561) (590) (642)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 38% 67% 12% 65% 30% 16% 33% 52% 43% 28% 41%
Does not describe 62% 33% 88% 35% 70%  84% 67% 48% 57% 72% 59%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,996) (638) (585) (672) (646) (558) (1,262) (251) (307) (781) (481)

14
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7B. Joe Biden Description — Effective

Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Joe Biden’s actions as President so far?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Describes 38% 37% 40% 43% 39% 36% 37% 62% 42% 16%
Does not describe 62% 63% 60% 5% 61% 64% 63% 38% 58% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,995) (972) (1,023) (414) (499) (653) (428) (561) (590) (641)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 38% 69% 9% 1%  28% 12% 32% 64% 43% 27% 41%
Does not describe 62% 31% 91% 29% T72%  88% 68% 36% 57% 73% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,995) (638) (583) (670) (646) (557) (1,263) (248) (308) (782) (482)

15
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7C. Joe Biden Description — Divisive

Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Joe Biden’s actions as President so far?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 47% 52% 43% 41% 45% 49% 53% 28% 45% 69%
Does not describe 53% 48% 57% 59% 55% 51% 47% 72% 55% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,992) (968) (1,023) (410) (499) (654) (428) (557) (589) (643)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 47% 30% 72% 34%  47% 67% 48% 33% 54% 51% 44%
Does not describe 53% 70% 28% 66% 53% 33% 52% 67% 46% 49% 56%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,992) (637) (586) (665) (647) (560) (1,261) (248) (308) (784) (477)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

7D. Joe Biden Description — Distracted

Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Joe Biden’s actions as President so far?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Describes 57% 62% 52% 55% 58% 57% 56% 31% 52% 83%
Does not describe 43% 38% 48% 45% 42% 43% 44% 69% 48% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,989) (968) (1,021) (413) (498) (654) (425) (558) (589) (642)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 57% 28% 90% 33% 57% 86% 61% 40% 53% 65% 54%
Does not describe 43% 2% 10% 67%  43% 14% 39% 60% 47% 35% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,989) (634) (582) (665) (645) (557) (1,258) (249) (309) (778) (479)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

7E. Joe Biden Description — Focused

Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Joe Biden’s actions as President so far?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Describes 40% 37% 43% 40% 43% 39% 39% 65% 46% 15%
Does not describe 60% 63% 57% 60% 57% 61% 61% 35% 54% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,998) (969) (1,029) (413) (498) (657) (429) (562) (590) (644)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 40% 74% 10% %  32% 12% 35% 63% 43% 28% 45%
Does not describe 60% 26% 90% 28% 68%  88% 65% 3% 57% 2% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,998) (642) (585) (672) (647) (558) (1,262) (250) (312) (780) (482)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

7F. Joe Biden Description — Competent

Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Joe Biden’s actions as President so far?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 45% 45% 46% 43% 51% 44% 43% 79% 51% 15%
Does not describe 55% 55% 54% 57% 49% 56% 57% 21% 49% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,994) (966) (1,027) (414) (501) (653) (426) (563) (588) (640)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 45% 85% 11% 81% 36% 14% 42% 63% 46% 35% 53%
Does not describe 55% 15% 89% 19% 64% 86% 58% 37% 54% 65% 47%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,994) (639) (583) (670) (644) (557) (1,262) (248) (311) (781) (482)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

7G. Joe Biden Description — Incompetent

Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Joe Biden’s actions as President so far?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 51% 56% 46% 51% 51% 49% 54% 20% 47% 83%
Does not describe 49% 44% 54% 49% 49% 51% 46% 80% 53% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,997) (969) (1,028) (413) (498) (658) (428) (561) (590) (645)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 51% 19% 89% 23% 54% 85% 57% 32% 39% 60% 53%
Does not describe 49% 81% 11% 7%  46%  15% 43% 68% 61% 40% 47%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,997) (639) (586) (668) (649) (558) (1,265) (248) (308) (782) (483)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

8. Biden Cares about People Like You
How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 19% 16% 22% 11% 16% 22% 27% 42% 18% 4%
Some 25% 27% 23% 32% 31% 20% 16% 33% 30% 14%
Not much 22% 22% 21% 36% 26% 17% 10% 18% 26% 17%
Not at all 34% 35% 33% 21% 27% 41% 46% 7% 25% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,029) (987) (1,043) (423) (510) (B665) (432) (564) (594) (661)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 19% 45% 2% 43%  10% 3% 19% 29% 13% 14% 27%
Some 25% 37% 8% 36% 25% 11% 19% 39% 32% 17% 23%
Not much 22% 14% 17% 14% 27% 21% 19% 20% 32% 21% 16%
Not at all 34% 4% 73% 7% 38% 65% 43% 12% 22% 48% 34%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%

(2,029) (647) (592) (682) (654) (564) (1,276) (254) (323) (791) (485)

Weighted N




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

9. Addresses Right Away or Slow to React
When important issues and events come up, do you generally feel Joe Biden addresses things right away or do you feel he is slow to react?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Addresses right away 35% 34% 37% 34% 40% 33% 33% 59% 38% 14%
Slow to react 65% 66% 63% 66% 60% 67% 67% 41% 62% 86%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,024) (985) (1,039) (421) (511)  (661)  (430) (560) (593) (659)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Addresses right away 35% 64% 9% 63% 28% 10% 31% 51% 40% 25% 40%
Slow to react 65% 36% 91% 3%  72%  90% 69% 49% 60% 75% 60%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,024) (647) (592) (675) (655) (563) (1,269) (252) (325) (784) (485)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

10. Fighting Hard to Address Problems
Do you think Joe Biden is fighting hard to address the problems facing the country, or not?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Yes 45% 45% 45% 45% 49%  43%  41% 72% 53% 19%
No 55% 55% 55% 55% 51% 57% 59% 28% 47% 81%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,017) (984) (1,034) (416) (510) (663)  (428) (560) (592) (654)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 45% 81% 12% 79%  36% 16% 40% 64% 47% 31% 54%
No 55% 19% 88% 21% 64%  84% 60% 36% 53% 69% 46%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,017) (647) (598) (678) (648) (562) (1,270) (252) (319) (786) (483)

23



CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

11A. Outbreak Optimism or Pessimism — The national economy

Looking ahead to the next few months, are you generally optimistic or pessimistic about these things, specifically...?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Optimistic 32% 35% 30% 35% 36% 31% 26% 48% 38% 14%
Pessimistic 68% 65% 70% 65% 64% 69% 74% 52% 62% 86%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,992) (966) (1,026) (409) (494) (658) (431) (558) (589) (644)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Optimistic 32% 53% 12% 53% 25% 15% 27% 54% 38% 25% 30%
Pessimistic 68% 47% 88% 41% 75% 85% 73% 46% 62% 75% 70%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,992) (635) (589) (659) (650) (562) (1,260) (247) (311) (781) (479)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

11B. Outbreak Optimism or Pessimism — Jobs in your community

Looking ahead to the next few months, are you generally optimistic or pessimistic about these things, specifically...?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Optimistic 52% 49% 54% 48% 55% 52% 52% 68% 60% 35%
Pessimistic 48% 51% 46% 52% 45% 48% 48% 32% 40% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,989) (965) (1,024) (411) (496) (B654)  (428) (561) (588) (638)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Optimistic 52% 4%  32% 3% 4%  32% 48% 64% 57% 43% 57%
Pessimistic 48% 26% 68% 21%  53% 68% 52% 36% 43% 57% 43%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,989) (638) (582) (667) (643) (557) (1,259) (247) (310) (778) (480)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

11C. Outbreak Optimism or Pessimism — The stock market

Looking ahead to the next few months, are you generally optimistic or pessimistic about these things, specifically...?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Optimistic 33% 35% 31% 40% 36% 33% 22% 40% 40% 21%
Pessimistic 67% 65% 69% 60% 64% 67% 78% 60% 60% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,995) (969) (1,025) (412) (502) (654) (427) (558) (588) (645)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Optimistic 33% 47% 14% 9% 26% 21% 28% 54% 37% 24% 33%
Pessimistic 67% 53% 86% 51% 74% 7% 2% 46% 63% 76% 67%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,995) (639) (585) (666) (649) (558) (1,264) (248) (310) (781) (483)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

11D. Outbreak Optimism or Pessimism — Cost of goods and services

Looking ahead to the next few months, are you generally optimistic or pessimistic about these things, specifically...?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Optimistic 23% 25% 21% 33% 29% 19% 13% 30% 29% 11%
Pessimistic 7% 75% 79% 67% 71% 81% 87% 70% 71% 89%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,004) (973) (1,030) (414) (501)  (B59)  (430) (561) (593) (644)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Optimistic 23% 34% 9% 3% 18% 11% 17% 44% 27% 16% 20%
Pessimistic 77% 66% 91% 63% 82%  89% 83% 56% 73% 84% 80%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,004) (640) (590) (669) (650) (562) (1,264) (251) (313) (782) (482)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

11E. Outbreak Optimism or Pessimism — The effort against coronavirus

Looking ahead to the next few months, are you generally optimistic or pessimistic about these things, specifically...?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Optimistic 53% 54% 52% 51% 51% 54% 56% 65% 59% 39%
Pessimistic 47% 46% 48% 49% 49%  46% @ 44% 35% 41% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,986) (959) (1,027) (410) (495) (649) (431) (557) (586) (641)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Optimistic 53% 70% 37% 69% 50% 38% 49% 71% 54% 48% 50%
Pessimistic 47% 30% 63% 31% 50% 62% 51% 29% 46% 52% 50%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,986) (636) (583) (664) (645) (556) (1,256) (246) (311) (777) (478)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

11F. Outbreak Optimism or Pessimism — Your personal freedoms

Looking ahead to the next few months, are you generally optimistic or pessimistic about these things, specifically...?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Optimistic 45% 49% 41% 47% 52% 43% 38% 54% 56% 28%
Pessimistic 55% 51% 59% 53% 48% 57% 62% 46% 44% 72%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,993) (964) (1,029) (406) (501)  (B857)  (429) (556) (590) (642)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Optimistic 45% 59% 22% 61% 43% 28% 38% 66% 55% 35% 42%
Pessimistic 55% 41% 78% 39% 5% 72% 62% 34% 45% 65% 58%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,993) (641) (584) (666) (648) (557) (1,261) (248) (311) (778) (483)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

11G. Outbreak Optimism or Pessimism — Your plans for retirement

Looking ahead to the next few months, are you generally optimistic or pessimistic about these things, specifically...?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Optimistic 43% 45% 40% 44% 41% 38% 50% 53% 48% 31%
Pessimistic 57% 55% 60% 56% 59% 62% 50% 47% 52% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,988) (964) (1,024) (409) (499) (B56)  (425) (557) (591) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Optimistic 43% 61% 29% 5% 35% 32% 39% 59% 45% 37% 44%
Pessimistic 57% 39% 71% 41% 65% 68% 61% 41% 55% 63% 56%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,988) (637) (581) (663) (650) (554) (1,255) (248) (311) (775) (480)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

12. State of Country

Which of these describes how you feel about the state of the country these days? CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Uneasy 63% 60% 67% 53% 54% 69% 75% 60% 56% 73%
Worrying 63% 60% 66% 55% 61% 64% 73% 62% 57% 70%
Frustrating 61% 56% 65% 48% 55% 64% 75% 55% 55% 2%
Calm 11% 13% 9% 16% 14% 8% 6% 14% 14% 6%
Secure 8% 11% 6% 12% 8% 8% 5% 12% 11% 4%
Inspiring 7% 9% 6% 11% 10% 4% 4% 10% 7% 6%
Weighted N (2,041)  (993) (1,048) (429) (515) (666)  (432) (567) (595) (663)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Uneasy 63% 58%  78%  52% 67% 75% 68% 51% 57% 69% 66%
Worrying 63% 56% 76% 55% 65% 71% 67% 51% 57% 69% 64%
Frustrating 61% 54% 79% 48% 66%  74% 68% 42% 52% 69% 66%
Calm 11% 16% 4% 18% 9% 5% 7% 20% 15% 7% 8%
Secure 8% 13% 3% 15% 5% 4% 6% 15% 11% 6% 6%
Inspiring 7% 10% 3% 13% 3% 5% 6% 13% 10% 5% 6%
Weighted N (2,041) (650) (594) (685) (657) (565) (1,281) (255) (327) (795) (486)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

13. View of Democratic Party
Is your view of the Democratic Party...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Favorable 35% 35% 36% 38% 39% 33% 32% 69% 39% 9%
Unfavorable 45% 51% 40% 34% 36% 52% 5% 15% 38% 83%
Undecided 19% 14% 24% 28% 25% 14% 11% 16% 23% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,016) (980) (1,036) (417) (507) (662)  (430) (559) (594) (652)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Favorable 35% 68% 5% 8%  20% 7% 30% 53% 39% 25% 40%
Unfavorable 45% 16% 90% 10% 51% 8% 54% 24% 29% 58% 47%
Undecided 19% 16% 4% 12%  29% 5% 15% 23% 32% 17% 13%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,016) (647) (584) (681) (652) (557) (1,268) (255) (316) (788) (480)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

14. View of Republican Party
Is your view of the Republican Party...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Favorable 30% 32% 27% 26% 27% 30% 35% 9% 22% 59%
Unfavorable 48% 48% 48% 43% 47% 53% 47% 81% 52% 20%
Undecided 22% 20% 25% 30% 26% 17% 18% 10% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,007) (976) (1,031) (414) (504) (659) (431) (561) (588) (648)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Favorable 30% 9% 63% 13% 16% 71% 35% 17% 23% 38% 31%
Unfavorable 48% 82% 16% 76% 54%  12% 47% 59% 42% 41% 55%
Undecided 22% 9% 21% 11%  30% 1% 18% 24% 35% 21% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,007) (646) (587) (677) (647) (558) (1,264) (254) (313) (782) (483)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

15. Overturn Roe v Wade

What should the U.S. Supreme Court do about Roe v Wade, the 1973 decision that made abortion legal?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Keep it as is 65% 63% 67% 70% 71% 62% 57% 93% 70% 37%
Overturn it 35% 37% 33% 30% 29% 38% 43% 7% 30% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,004) (970) (1,034) (417) (504) (660) (424) (555) (593) (647)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Keepitasis 65% 90% 32% 87% 64%  40% 62% 76% 65% 58% 69%
Overturn it 35% 10% 68% 13% 36% 60% 38% 24% 35% 42% 31%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,004) (645) (585) (675) (647) (556) (1,258) (253) (318) (776) (482)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

17. Care about Overturning Roe v Wade
Regardless of whether you agree or disagree with it, how much do you personally care if Roe v Wade is overturned?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate =~ Conservative
Care a lot 50% 43% 57% 48% 41% 52% 59% 67% 42% 48%
Care a little 29% 34% 25% 34% 38% 25% 20% 23% 37% 28%
Not care much 13% 15% 11% 11% 12% 15% 13% 7% 15% 15%
Not care at all 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 7% 8% 3% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,011) (977) (1,035) (417) (504) (661) (429) (558) (593) (651)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Care a lot 50% 64% 47% 61%  46%  46% 54% 46% 41% 49% 62%
Care a little 29% 26% 30% 2%  28%  32% 27% 32% 32% 29% 25%
Not care much 13% 7% 15% 8% 17% 14% 12% 11% 17% 14% 9%
Not care at all 8% 2% 8% 4% 9% 7% 7% 11% 9% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,011) (644) (588) (679) (647) (560) (1,269) (250) (318) (784) (485)
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Adults in the U.S.

20A. Discrimination Against Groups Today — White people

How much discrimination do you think there is against each of these groups in society today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 17% 21% 14% 17% 17% 17% 18% 6% 16% 29%
Some 27% 28% 26% 21% 26% 29% 31% 15% 28% 38%
Not much 30% 26% 33% 33% 29% 27% 30% 34% 32% 22%
Not at all 26% 24% 27% 28% 28% 27% 21% 45% 24% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,988) (963) (1,025) (408) (496) (657) (428) (556) (582) (650)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 17% 8% 32% 7% 18%  30% 19% 9% 15% 22% 15%
Some 27% 15% 40% 17% 28%  39% 30% 17% 21% 33% 25%
Not much 30% 32% 20% 2%  32% 23% 28% 31% 34% 26% 31%
Not at all 26% 45% 8% 44%  22% 8% 23% 42% 30% 19% 28%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,988) (636) (585) (667) (647) (556) (1,257) (250) (309) (775) (482)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

20B. Discrimination Against Groups Today — Black people

How much discrimination do you think there is against each of these groups in society today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 44% 38% 49% 49% 47%  40%  40% 69% 44% 20%
Some 33% 36% 31% 29% 31% 35% 36% 24% 39% 37%
Not much 16% 18% 14% 13% 14% 17% 20% 5% 13% 29%
Not at all 7% 8% 6% 9% 7% 8% 4% 2% 4% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,992) (966) (1,026) (408) (493) (663) (428) (556) (588) (646)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 44% 70% 14% 68% 40% 19% 37% 68% 54% 34% 43%
Some 33% 23% 42% 24%  34%  41% 3% 21% 25% 37% 36%
Not much 16% 4% 32% 5% 18% 28% 19% 7% 14% 20% 16%
Not at all 7% 2% 12% 3% 7%  12% 7% 4% 7% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%

(1,992) (640) (586) (666) (647) (558) (1,255) (251) (312) (776) (480)

Weighted N




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

20C. Discrimination Against Groups Today — Hispanic people
How much discrimination do you think there is against each of these groups in society today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 28% 24% 32% 34% 30% 25% 25% 46% 25% 14%
Some 46% 45% 46% 41% 45% 46% 50% 46% 51% 42%
Not much 18% 21% 15% 16% 14% 20% 22% 5% 18% 30%
Not at all 8% 10% 6% 9% 10% 9% 3% 3% 6% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,983) (960) (1,023) (407) (492) (657) (426) (551) (588) (645)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 28% 44% 10% 44%  26% 12% 24% 38% 45% 21% 28%
Some 46% 46% 43% 44%  47%  46% 47% 43% 39% 47% 49%
Not much 18% 6% 34% 7% 20% 29% 21% 10% 9% 23% 18%
Not at all 8% 4% 13% 5% 7% 13% 8% 9% 7% 9% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,983) (635) (583) (664) (646) (556) (1,255) (249) (306) (776) (479)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

20D. Discrimination Against Groups Today — LGBTQ people
How much discrimination do you think there is against each of these groups in society today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 38% 34% 42% 43% 38% 36% 35% 61% 39% 17%
Some 34% 34% 34% 32% 33% 35% 35% 28% 40% 33%
Not much 19% 21% 16% 14% 18% 19% 23% 8% 15% 32%
Not at all 9% 11% 8% 10% 11% 10% 6% 2% 6% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,990) (968) (1,022) (408) (496) (661) (425) (556) (587) (647)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 38% 60% 12% 59%  35% 16% 35% 45% 43% 32% 40%
Some 34% 32% 35% 28% 37T% 3% 35% 36% 31% 36% 34%
Not much 19% 6% 36% 10% 18% 31% 20% 12% 16% 21% 20%
Not at all 9% 2% 17% 3% 10% 16% 10% 7% 10% 11% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,990) (640) (582) (667) (649) (554) (1,256) (251) (309) (774) (482)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

20E. Discrimination Against Groups Today — People of faith
How much discrimination do you think there is against each of these groups in society today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 24% 26% 23% 27% 25% 22% 25% 13% 23% 36%
Some 36% 35% 36% 29% 35% 39% 38% 29% 38% 39%
Not much 25% 22% 28% 29% 23% 24% 25% 32% 27% 17%
Not at all 15% 17% 13% 15% 17% 15% 11% 26% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,994) (968) (1,026) (408) (497) (662) (427) (553) (587) (651)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 24% 14% 38% 16% 25%  36% 23% 23% 28% 25% 21%
Some 36% 32% 39% 32%  34%  40% 36% 38% 36% 36% 3%
Not much 25% 30% 17% 29%  27% 18% 25% 25% 22% 26% 23%
Not at all 15% 23% 6% 23% 13% 6% 15% 14% 14% 13% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,994) (636) (589) (666) (648) (559) (1,258) (252) (310) (776) (482)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

20F. Discrimination Against Groups Today — Men

How much discrimination do you think there is against each of these groups in society today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 14% 19% 10% 19% 16% 13% 9% 7% 13% 22%
Some 28% 35% 22% 28% 30% 26% 29% 19% 32% 34%
Not much 32% 26% 37% 28% 29% 33% 37% 31% 35% 28%
Not at all 26% 20% 31% 25% 25% 28% 24% 43% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,980) (957) (1,024) (406) (491) (656) (427) (553) (585) (642)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 14% 9% 21% 9% 15% 21% 14% 13% 17% 15% 12%
Some 28% 20% 35% 23%  28%  34% 28% 35% 24% 30% 25%
Not much 32% 33% 31% 31%  34%  30% 31% 31% 31% 29% 34%
Not at all 26% 38% 13% 3%  23% 15% 27% 21% 28% 26% 29%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,980) (635) (583) (662) (644) (554) (1,255) (248) (304) (773) (483)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

20G. Discrimination Against Groups Today — Women

How much discrimination do you think there is against each of these groups in society today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A lot 26% 20% 31% 29% 29% 25% 21% 39% 26% 14%
Some 44% 43% 44% 43% 43% 44% 44% 48% 49% 35%
Not much 21% 25% 18% 19% 18% 21% 27% 9% 20% 34%
Not at all 9% 12% 6% 9% 10% 10% 8% 4% 5% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,982) (958) (1,024) (406) (494) (654) (428) (553) (582) (648)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 26% 37% 11% 38%  24% 13% 21% 35% 36% 20% 24%
Some 44% 49% 38% 4%  43%  40% 47% 42% 36% 46% 48%
Not much 21% 10% 35% 12%  23% 31% 22% 17% 19% 22% 22%
Not at all 9% 3% 16% 3% 10% 15% 10% 6% 9% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,982) (635) (583) (663) (644) (556) (1,251) (251) (306) (770) (481)
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Adults in the U.S.

21. Racial Diversity
To you, is the changing racial diversity in the U.S. generally...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
A good thing 43% 42% 43% 53% 46% 39% 36% 69% 48% 19%
A bad thing 20% 23% 17% 17% 17% 23% 20% 9% 14% 37%
Neither 37% 35% 40% 30% 37% 38% 44% 22% 37% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,014) (980) (1,034) (415) (507) (663)  (429) (562) (592) (653)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A good thing 43% 69% 18% 63% 43% 20% 39% 53% 49% 33% 47%
A bad thing 20% 10% 31% 13% 17% 34% 23% 13% 13% 25% 20%
Neither 37% 21% 50% 24%  40%  45% 38% 34% 3% 42% 32%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,014) (649) (589) (680) (648) (561) (1,272) (252) (316) (787) (485)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022

Adults in the U.S.

22. Effect of Immigrants on Society

Generally, do you think immigrants coming to the United States make American society...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Better in the long run 43% 44% 42% 51% 45% 40% 39% 71% 45% 23%
Worse in the long run 29% 33% 26% 20% 25% 33% 37% 10% 24% 52%
Don’t have much of an effect one way or the other 28% 23% 32% 28% 30% 27% 24% 19% 31% 24%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,998) (968) (1,031) (416) (500) (658)  (425) (557) (591) (644)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Better in the long run 43% 69% 19% 65% 41% 21% 40% 45% 50% 32% 53%
Worse in the long run 29% 10% 5% 12% 28% 55% 34% 18% 19% 40% 25%
Don’t have much of an effect one way or the other 28% 21% 26% 23%  31% 24% 26% 37% 31% 28% 22%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,998) (646) (581) (673) (649) (552) (1,263) (250) (312) (781) (482)

44



CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

25A. Describe the Democratic Party — Extreme

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Democratic Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Describes 49% 53% 46% 46% 46% 50% 56% 19% 50% 78%
Does not describe 51% 47% 54% 54% 54% 50% 44% 81% 50% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,954) (947) (1,007) (399) (486) (646) (422) (547) (579) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 49% 23% 86% 26%  51%  79% 55% 30% 43% 57% 50%
Does not describe 51% 7% 14% 74%  49% 21% 45% 70% 57% 43% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,954) (630) (574) (654) (634) (551) (1,240) (245) (298) (767) (473)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

25B. Describe the Democratic Party — Reasonable

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Democratic Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 45% 43% 47% 49% 51% 41% 40% 80% 48% 15%
Does not describe 55% 57% 53% 51% 49% 59% 60% 20% 52% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,963) (953) (1,010) (403) (489) (649) (422) (552) (582) (635)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 45% 81% 9% 85%  35% 11% 38% 69% 56% 33% 46%
Does not describe 55% 19% 91% 15% 65% 89% 62% 31% 44% 67% 54%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,963) (632) (576) (660) (637) (551) (1,248) (245) (301) (771) (477)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

25C. Describe the Democratic Party — Weak

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Democratic Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 51% 55% 47% 48% 51% 52% 53% 42% 48% 66%
Does not describe 49% 45% 53% 52% 49% 48% 47% 58% 52% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,955) (949) (1,006) (398) (487) (649) (420) (544) (580) (637)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 51% 44% 67% 36% 57% 67% 57% 34% 42% 56% 58%
Does not describe 49% 56% 33% 64% 43% 33% 43% 66% 58% 44% 42%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,955) (629) (576) (654) (634) (551) (1,238) (246) (301) (765) (474)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

25D. Describe the Democratic Party — Strong

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Democratic Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 38% 36% 40% 42% 43% 33% 35% 49% 43% 24%
Does not describe 62% 64% 60% 58% 57% 67% 65% 51% 57% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,954) (947) (1,007) (401) (488) (649) (416) (547) (579) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 38% 51% 23% 50% 30% 22% 32% 54% 48% 32% 33%
Does not describe 62% 49% 7% 41%  70% 78% 68% 46% 52% 68% 67%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,954) (628) (575) (657) (631) (550) (1,236) (245) (303) (764) (472)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

25E. Describe the Democratic Party — Hateful

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Democratic Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Describes 44% 49% 39% 39% 39% 46% 51% 14% 38% 78%
Does not describe 56% 51% 61% 61% 61% 54% 49% 86% 62% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,960) (952) (1,008) (401) (489) (650) (421) (551) (580) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 44% 15% 84% 17%  43%  80% 50% 23% 35% 53% 46%
Does not describe 56% 85% 16% 83% 57% 20% 50% 7% 65% 47% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,960) (632) (576) (659) (635) (550) (1,246) (246) (300) (769) (477)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

25F. Describe the Democratic Party — Caring

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Democratic Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 44% 40% 47% 41% 49% 43% 42% 76% 48% 17%
Does not describe 56% 60% 53% 59% 51% 57% 58% 24% 52% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,955) (950) (1,005) (398) (491) (646) (421) (540) (582) (640)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 44% 80% 9% 82% 34% 12% 37% 64% 55% 31% 46%
Does not describe 56% 20% 91% 18% 66% 88% 63% 36% 45% 69% 54%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,955) (627) (576) (B655) (633) (551) (1,240) (246) (301) (764) (476)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

25G. Describe the Democratic Party — Effective

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Democratic Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 36% 36% 35% 42% 43% 31% 28% 51% 40% 20%
Does not describe 64% 64% 65% 58% 5% 69% 72% 49% 60% 80%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,953) (954) (1,000) (399) (486) (651) (417) (545) (579) (639)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 36% 53% 16% 60% 28% 18% 28% 58% 48% 28% 28%
Does not describe 64% 47% 84% 40% 72%  82% 72% 42% 52% 72% 72%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,953) (629) (578) (655) (634) (551) (1,246) (243) (297) (771) (475)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

25H. Describe the Democratic Party — In touch

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Democratic Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 39% 36% 42% 40% 46% 35% 36% 65% 42% 17%
Does not describe 61% 64% 58% 60% 54% 65% 64% 35% 58% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,954) (945) (1,008) (398) (489) (647) (420) (543) (581) (637)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 39% 67% 10% 2%  28% 13% 32% 63% 49% 28% 39%
Does not describe 61% 33% 90% 28% 72% 8% 68% 37% 51% 72% 61%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,954) (630) (576) (B657) (632) (551) (1,242) (244) (299) (765) (476)
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Adults in the U.S.

26A. Describe the Republican Party — Extreme

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Republican Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Describes 54% 53% 55% 64% 58% 50% 46% 84% 62% 21%
Does not describe 46% 47% 45% 36% 42% 50% 54% 16% 38% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,953) (943) (1,010) (396) (485) (648) (424) (553) (578) (634)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 54% 85% 15% 83% 5% 1% 50% 67% 58% 46% 5%
Does not describe 46% 15% 85% 17%  43% 83% 50% 33% 42% 54% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,953) (634) (572) (659) (632) (550) (1,235) (247) (300) (758) (477)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

26B. Describe the Republican Party — Reasonable

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Republican Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 41% 45% 37% 38% 38% 39% 49% 14% 37% 73%
Does not describe 59% 55% 63% 62% 62% 61% 51% 86% 63% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,954) (946) (1,008) (396) (486) (651)  (420) (551) (580) (633)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 41% 16% 82% 18% 32%  82% 47% 27% 30% 50% 41%
Does not describe 59% 84% 18% 82% 68% 18% 53% 73% 70% 50% 59%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,954) (832) (572) (B655) (634) (549) (1,237) (250) (298) (763) (474)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

26C. Describe the Republican Party — Weak

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Republican Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Describes 41% 45% 37% 42% 38% 44% 38% 48% 42% 35%
Does not describe 59% 55% 63% 58% 62% 56% 62% 52% 58% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,952) (945) (1,007) (401) (486) (645)  (420) (551) (573) (637)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 41% 46% 34% 49%  44%  29% 3% 49% 50% 37% 36%
Does not describe 59% 54% 66% 51% 56% 71% 63% 51% 50% 63% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,952) (625) (576) (654) (632) (551) (1,236) (247) (297) (761) (474)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

26D. Describe the Republican Party — Strong

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Republican Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 46% 43% 48% 47% 44% 45% 47% 39% 41% 58%
Does not describe 54% 57% 52% 53% 56% 55% 53% 61% 59% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,953) (948) (1,005) (401) (485) (646) (421) (548) (576) (638)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 46% 40% 57% 41% 37% 63% 47% 43% 44% 47% 47%
Does not describe 54% 60% 43% 5% 63% 3% 53% 57% 56% 53% 53%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,953) (627) (577) (657) (627) (554) (1,237) (247) (297) (762) (475)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

26E. Describe the Republican Party — Hateful

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Republican Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 50% 49% 50% 52% 56% 49% 41% 82% 54% 18%
Does not describe 50% 51% 50% 48% 44% 51% 59% 18% 46% 82%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,961) (949) (1,012) (398) (489) (648) (425) (553) (579) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 50% 85% 11% 79%  54% 12% 46% 61% 56% 41% 53%
Does not describe 50% 15% 89% 21%  46%  88% 54% 39% 44% 59% 47%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,961) (635) (574) (658) (633) (553) (1,243) (247) (299) (764) (479)
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Adults in the U.S.

26F. Describe the Republican Party — Caring

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Republican Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 3% 41% 34% 33% 34% 36% 46% 14% 31% 68%
Does not describe 63% 59% 66% 67% 66% 64% 54% 86% 69% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,960) (947) (1,013) (396) (488) (652) (424) (552) (577) (640)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 37% 14% 73% 18% 26% 76% 41% 24% 31% 45% 36%
Does not describe 63% 86% 27% 82%  74%  24% 59% 76% 69% 55% 64%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,960) (630) (579) (653) (636) (555) (1,240) (248) (302) (761) (478)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

26G. Describe the Republican Party — Effective

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Republican Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 41% 42% 40% 46% 43% 36% 41% 34% 34% 58%
Does not describe 59% 58% 60% 54% 57% 64% 59% 66% 66% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,957) (945) (1,012) (399) (490) (645)  (423) (550) (578) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 41% 35% 57% 33% 31% 65% 43% 39% 37% 42% 44%
Does not describe 59% 65% 43% 67% 69%  35% 57% 61% 63% 58% 56%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,957) (629) (574) (657) (635) (550) (1,241) (248) (297) (765) (476)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

26H. Describe the Republican Party — In touch

Which of these words, if any, do you feel describe the Republican Party today?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 4564 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Describes 38% 41% 35% 36% 3% 36% 45% 15% 33% 66%
Does not describe 62% 59% 65% 64% 63% 64% 55% 85% 67% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,956) (942) (1,014) (398) (485) (649) (423) (548) (580) (637)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Describes 38% 16% 73% 20% 28% 74% 42% 26% 34% 45% 36%
Does not describe 62% 84% 27% 80% 72%  26% 58% 74% 66% 55% 64%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,956) (633) (575) (654) (634) (553) (1,236) (248) (302) (759) (476)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

27A. More Trusted Party on Issues — Immigration

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Democratic Party 52% 48% 56% 60% 64% 45% 41% 89% 56% 17%
Republican Party 48% 52% 44% 40% 36% 55% 59% 11% 44% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,929)  (940) (989) (391) (478)  (641)  (419) (544) (570) (633)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 52% 89% 9% 89% 49% 11% 46% 73% 59% 38% 58%
Republican Party 48% 11% 91% 11% 51% 89% 54% 27% 41% 62% 42%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,929) (631) (572) (652) (615) (552) (1,222) (247) (291) (749) (473)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

27B. More Trusted Party on Issues — Coronavirus

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Democratic Party 56% 54% 58% 63% 64% 52% 46% 89% 66% 18%
Republican Party 44% 46% 42% 37% 36% 48% 54% 11% 34% 82%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,916) (935) (980) (390) (476)  (B635) (414) (546) (564) (629)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 56% 93% 11% 92% 53% 15% 49% 75% 66% 44% 58%
Republican Party 44% % 89% 8% 47%  85% 51% 25% 34% 56% 42%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,916) (629) (566) (653) (607) (547) (1,216) (241) (289) (747) (468)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

27C. More Trusted Party on Issues — Gun policy

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Democratic Party 53% 49% 56% 58% 60% 49% 45% 87% 59% 17%
Republican Party 47% 51% 44% 42% 40% 51% 55% 13% 41% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,921)  (941) (980) (395) (475)  (B839) (412) (549) (567) (628)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 53% 90% 9%  89% 48% 13% 46% 74% 59% 39% 57%
Republican Party 47% 10% 91% 11% 52% 8% 54% 26% 41% 61% 43%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,921) (632) (567) (654) (615) (544) (1,219) (250) (285) (747) (472)

63



CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

27D. More Trusted Party on Issues — The economy

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Democratic Party 49% 47% 50% 55% 58% 43% 41% 84% 51% 14%
Republican Party 51% 53% 50% 45% 42% 57% 59% 16% 49% 86%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,927)  (940) (988) (392) (480)  (B640) (415) (551) (567) (630)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 49% 86% 7% 8%  45% 9% 43% 72% 51% 38% 52%
Republican Party 51% 14% 93% 15% 5% 91% 57% 28% 49% 62% 48%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,927) (632) (572) (657) (611) (551) (1,221) (249) (291) (746) (475)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

27E. More Trusted Party on Issues — Inflation

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Democratic Party 49% 45% 52% 53% 57% 45% 41% 84% 52% 15%
Republican Party 51% 55% 48% 47% 43% 55% 59% 16% 48% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,925)  (939) (986) (393) (478)  (837) (417) (547) (568) (631)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 49% 84% 8% 8% 43% 11% 43% 69% 53% 38% 51%
Republican Party 51% 16% 92% 15% 57%  89% 57% 31% 47% 62% 49%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,925) (632) (572) (654) (613) (551) (1,219) (247) (291) (745) (475)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

27F. More Trusted Party on Issues — Race relations

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Democratic Party 56% 53% 59% 63% 66% 51% 45% 92% 63% 17%
Republican Party 44% 47% 41% 37% 34% 49% 55% 8% 37% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,926) (943) (983) (392) (479)  (641) (414) (546) (567) (633)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 56% 92% 12% 93% 55% 13% 48% 79% 69% 42% 58%
Republican Party 44% 8% 88% 7%  45%  87% 52% 21% 31% 58% 42%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,926) (630) (568) (655) (614) (548) (1,218) (246) (292) (748) (471)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

27G. More Trusted Party on Issues — Education

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Democratic Party 55% 53% 57% 61% 65% 51% 44% 91% 63% 17%
Republican Party 45% 47% 43% 39% 35% 49% 56% 9% 37% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,921)  (941) (979) (387) (479) (B639) (416) (544) (566) (631)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 55% 93% 11% 94% 53% 12% 49% 80% 62% 44% 57%
Republican Party 45% % 89% 6% 47%  88% 51% 20% 38% 56% 43%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,921) (631) (571) (652) (609) (551) (1,216) (246) (290) (744) (472)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

27H. More Trusted Party on Issues — Abortion

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Democratic Party 56% 53% 58% 64% 60% 52% 48% 87% 66% 20%
Republican Party 44% 47% 42% 36% 40% 48% 52% 13% 34% 80%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,917)  (935) (981) (392) (477)  (638)  (410) (543) (571) (626)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 56% 93% 15%  90% 54% 1% 52% 74% 53% 46% 60%
Republican Party 44% % 85% 10% 46% 83% 48% 26% 47% 54% 40%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,917) (628) (566) (652) (612) (545) (1,214) (245) (289) (739) (475)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

28A. Democratic Party Fight Mostly For — White people

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 27% 25% 28% 25% 33% 25% 24% 37% 31% 13%
Fights against 36% 43% 29% 28% 27% 42% 45% 10% 30% 70%
Neutral toward 37% 31% 42% 47% 40% 33% 31% 53% 39% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,950) (948) (1,002) (394) (485) (644) (426) (547) (580) (635)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 27% 43% 8% 4%  21%  10% 23% 41% 34% 22% 25%
Fights against 36% 8% 76% 10% 37% 70% 42% 16% 29% 44% 37%
Neutral toward 37% 49% 16%  43% 42% 19% 35% 43% 37% 34% 38%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,950) (629) (575) (655) (632) (550) (1,243) (243) (293) (768) (475)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

28B. Democratic Party Fight Mostly For — Black people

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 55% 54% 56% 54% 50% 59% 56% 73% 56% 46%
Fights against 23% 25% 20% 20% 25% 21% 24% 11% 20% 35%
Neutral toward 22% 20% 24% 26% 25% 20% 20% 16% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,949) (944) (1,005) (394) (485) (646)  (424) (545) (576) (639)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 55% 76% 39% 8%  47%  43% 55% 58% 55% 52% 61%
Fights against 23% 8% 40% 10% 25%  34% 24% 20% 22% 24% 22%
Neutral toward 22% 16% 21% 2% 28% 23% 21% 22% 23% 24% 17%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,949) (631) (573) (658) (629) (548) (1,237) (247) (292) (765) (472)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

28C. Democratic Party Fight Mostly For — Hispanic people

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 51% 50% 51% 46% 47% 55% 53% 69% 52% 40%
Fights against 21% 24% 18% 23% 21% 20% 21% 11% 19% 32%
Neutral toward 28% 25% 30% 31% 31% 25% 26% 20% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,951) (944) (1,007) (396) (484)  (B645) (425) (547) (578) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 51% 70% 37% 3%  41%  40% 51% 55% 50% 48% 56%
Fights against 21% 8% 35% 11% 23% 31% 21% 20% 23% 22% 20%
Neutral toward 28% 22% 28% 16% 36%  29% 28% 25% 27% 30% 24%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,951) (631) (573) (657) (630) (549) (1,241) (245) (293) (767) (474)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

28D. Democratic Party Fight Mostly For — LGBTQ people

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 64% 64% 63% 52% 55% 70% 75% 75% 60% 67%
Fights against 14% 17% 11% 21% 17% 11% 10% 10% 16% 16%
Neutral toward 22% 18% 26% 27% 28% 19% 15% 15% 24% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,947) (943) (1,004) (398) (481)  (B642)  (425) (548) (576) (637)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 64% 76% 66% 76% 57% 63% 68% 58% 54% 63% 75%
Fights against 14% 7% 17% 9% 16% 18% 12% 17% 18% 14% 10%
Neutral toward 22% 17% 17% 15% 21% 19% 20% 25% 28% 23% 15%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,947) (629) (578) (655) (624) (553) (1,243) (246) (286) (767) (476)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

28E. Democratic Party Fight Mostly For — Women

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 54% 57% 51% 48% 54% 57% 54% 78% 54% 40%
Fights against 22% 23% 20% 21% 20% 22% 24% 6% 20% 36%
Neutral toward 24% 20% 29% 31% 26% 21% 22% 16% 26% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,941) (941) (1,000) (390) (480) (B647) (424) (544) (574) (635)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 54% 76% 33% 80% 46%  35% 52% 61% 57% 46% 61%
Fights against 22% 8% 39% 9%  24%  35% 23% 19% 21% 25% 19%
Neutral toward 24% 16% 28% 11% 30% 30% 25% 19% 22% 29% 20%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,941) (630) (573) (652) (626) (548) (1,237) (245) (289) (764) (473)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

28F. Democratic Party Fight Mostly For — Men

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 28% 25% 31% 25% 34% 28% 26% 36% 33% 18%
Fights against 29% 37% 21% 26% 22% 34% 31% 7% 24% 55%
Neutral toward 43% 38% 48% 49% 4%  38%  43% 56% 43% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,945) (943) (1,001) (393) (482) (644) (425) (543) (576) (639)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 28% 39% 12% 46% 21% 16% 24% 39% 35% 24% 24%
Fights against 29% 7%  60% 8% 31% 53% 33% 18% 24% 34% 30%
Neutral toward 43% 54% 27%  45%  48%  31% 43% 43% 41% 42% 46%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,945) (632) (575) (654) (626) (551) (1,238) (244) (291) (768) (470)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

28G. Democratic Party Fight Mostly For — Wealthy people

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 32% 33% 31% 32% 38% 28% 31% 28% 29% 36%
Fights against 36% 40% 33% 35% 30% 38% 41% 27% 37% 49%
Neutral toward 32% 27% 36% 33% 32% 33% 28% 45% 34% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,944) (943) (1,000) (393) (483)  (B645) (422) (544) (578) (635)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 32% 27% 36% 30% 31% 34% 32% 26% 32% 37% 25%
Fights against 36% 30% 51%  32% 34% 48% 37% 40% 30% 37% 37%
Neutral toward 32% 43% 13% 38% 35% 18% 30% 33% 38% 26% 37%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,944) (632) (570) (655) (630) (546) (1,237) (246) (291) (762) (475)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

28H. Democratic Party Fight Mostly For — Middle class people
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 39% 36% 41% 37% 41% 38% 39% 65% 44% 15%
Fights against 36% 41% 32% 28% 30% 41% 45% 10% 30% 69%
Neutral toward 25% 23% 27% 35% 29% 21% 16% 25% 26% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,948) (943) (1,005) (395) (481)  (B647)  (426) (548) (578) (635)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 39% 73% 10% 4%  28% 11% 35% 58% 41% 29% 43%
Fights against 36% 7% 73% 10% 38%  68% 42% 19% 30% 46% 34%
Neutral toward 25% 20% 17% 16% 33% 21% 23% 23% 29% 24% 22%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,948) (631) (574) (658) (630) (549) (1,238) (246) (292) (764) (473)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

28l. Democratic Party Fight Mostly For — Working class people
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 42% 37% 47% 44% 43% 41% 41% 69% 47% 17%
Fights against 36% 42% 31% 26% 31% 41% 45% 12% 29% 67%
Neutral toward 21% 21% 22% 30% 26% 18% 14% 19% 24% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,942) (941) (1,001) (391) (482) (646)  (423) (548) (573) (634)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 42% 73% 10% 78% 31% 14% 38% 58% 47% 32% 49%
Fights against 36% 10% 74% 10% 39%  68% 43% 20% 26% 47% 35%
Neutral toward 21% 17% 16% 12% 30% 18% 19% 22% 27% 21% 16%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,942) (631) (569) (656) (625) (547) (1,238) (245) (288) (764) (474)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

28J. Democratic Party Fight Mostly For — People of faith

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 24% 22% 25% 23% 29% 22% 22% 34% 29% 12%
Fights against 36% 43% 30% 29% 28% 41% 44% 9% 29% 69%
Neutral toward 40% 35% 45% 48% 43% 37% 34% 56% 42% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,940) (940) (1,000) (393) (478)  (643) (426) (543) (573) (635)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 24% 39% % 45%  16% 8% 17% 47% 32% 16% 18%
Fights against 36% 9% 77% 11% 36%  69% 42% 17% 28% 45% 39%
Neutral toward 40% 51% 16%  44%  48% 22% 40% 35% 40% 39% 43%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,940) (627) (573) (654) (624) (549) (1,232) (244) (292) (764) (468)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

29A. Republican Party Fight Mostly For — White people

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 64% 62% 66% 56% 60% 64% 75% 76% 63% 58%
Fights against 8% 9% 6% 12% 12% 5% 3% 8% 8% %
Neutral toward 28% 29% 28% 32% 28% 30% 22% 16% 28% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,945) (936) (1,008) (387) (483) (B653) (421) (550) (575) (639)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 64% 80% 59% 76% 58% 61% 63% 71% 62% 61% 68%
Fights against 8% 6% 5% 10% 6% 6% 6% 11% 12% 6% 5%
Neutral toward 28% 14% 36% 14% 36% 33% 31% 18% 26% 33% 27%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,945) (631) (573) (656) (628) (548) (1,234) (243) (297) (758) (476)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

29B. Republican Party Fight Mostly For — Black people

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 28% 33% 22% 22% 22% 29% 38% 9% 23% 52%
Fights against 44% 41% 48% 48% 46% 44%  39% 76% 48% 14%
Neutral toward 28% 26% 30% 30% 32% 27% 23% 15% 28% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,949) (942) (1,008) (392) (485) (B52)  (421) (549) (578) (640)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 28% 8% 58% 10% 23% 56% 32% 12% 21% 36% 26%
Fights against 44% 80% 8%  76%  43% 9% 39% 68% 52% 33% 49%
Neutral toward 28% 12% 34% 14% 33% 34% 29% 20% 27% 31% 25%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,949) (627) (576) (656) (628) (551) (1,235) (244) (298) (761) (474)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

29C. Republican Party Fight Mostly For — Hispanic people

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 25% 29% 22% 20% 18% 26% 37% 8% 20% 49%
Fights against 44% 40% 47% 42% 49% 43% 40% 75% 46% 15%
Neutral toward 31% 31% 31% 38% 33% 31% 23% 17% 34% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,943) (937) (1,006) (391) (480) (B50) (422) (548) (576) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 25% % 54% 10% 19% 53% 29% 11% 20% 31% 26%
Fights against 44% 76% 9%  71%  45% 11% 39% 61% 52% 34% 48%
Neutral toward 31% 17% 37% 19% 36% 35% 32% 28% 28% 35% 26%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,943) (630) (570) (658) (627) (545) (1,232) (245) (297) (759) (473)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

29D. Republican Party Fight Mostly For — LGBTQ people

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 17% 18% 15% 18% 18% 14% 18% 7% 15% 27%
Fights against 48% 47% 50% 50% 48% 50% 46% 80% 51% 22%
Neutral toward 35% 35% 35% 32% 34% 36% 36% 13% 33% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,953) (941) (1,012) (394) (485) (B52)  (423) (552) (579) (638)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 17% % 29% 10% 12%  30% 19% 9% 14% 21% 16%
Fights against 48% 81% 14% 75% 50% 1% 45% 65% 52% 40% 53%
Neutral toward 35% 12% 57% 15% 38% 53% 36% 26% 34% 39% 31%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,953) (633) (5672) (663) (628) (548) (1,238) (246) (298) (763) (475)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

29E. Republican Party Fight Mostly For — Women

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 29% 35% 24% 23% 25% 29% 40% 11% 23% 55%
Fights against 39% 35% 43% 40% 40% 39% 37% 72% 41% 9%
Neutral toward 32% 30% 33% 37% 35% 32% 23% 17% 36% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,955) (947) (1,008) (393) (488) (B652) (422) (552) (580) (638)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 29% 9% 59% 13% 23% 58% 33% 12% 27% 37% 28%
Fights against 39% 72% 8% 67%  38% 9% 35% 54% 44% 30% 43%
Neutral toward 32% 19% 33%  20% 39% 32% 32% 33% 29% 33% 29%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,955) (634) (575) (661) (628) (552) (1,239) (244) (299) (763) (477)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022 v
Adults in the U.S.

29F. Republican Party Fight Mostly For — Men
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 59% 55% 63% 50% 56% 62% 68% 72% 57% 56%
Fights against 8% 11% 5% 10% 13% 5% 5% 9% 8% %
Neutral toward 33% 34% 31% 40% 31% 33% 27% 19% 35% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,939) (940) (1,000) (392) (481)  (648)  (420) (546) (579) (638)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 59% 71% 57% 69% 54%  58% 61% 52% 58% 59% 65%
Fights against 8% 9% 6%  10% 6% 7% 7% 12% 11% 7% 7%
Neutral toward 33% 20% 37%  20% 40%  35% 32% 35% 31% 34% 28%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (1,939) (629) (574) (651) (627) (549) (1,236) (242)  (291) (759) (476)




CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

29G. Republican Party Fight Mostly For — Wealthy people

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 65% 64% 66% 60% 60% 68% 71% 81% 69% 50%
Fights against 9% 11% 8% 13% 15% 6% 4% 9% 9% 10%
Neutral toward 26% 25% 26% 27% 25% 26% 25% 10% 22% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,954) (944) (1,010) (392) (488)  (B650)  (424) (554) (575) (641)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 65% 84% 51% 82% 65%  48% 66% 72% 62% 63% 70%
Fights against 9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 9% 12% 8% 10%
Neutral toward 26% 8% 40% 10% 27% 41% 26% 18% 26% 29% 20%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,954) (636) (573) (661) (629) (550) (1,236) (246) (299) (759) (477)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

29H. Republican Party Fight Mostly For — Middle class people
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 37% 41% 33% 30% 31% 38% 49% 14% 33% 64%
Fights against 34% 32% 35% 32% 37% 34% 31% 60% 34% 12%
Neutral toward 29% 27% 31% 38% 32% 28% 19% 26% 33% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,949) (940) (1,009) (391) (486)  (B650) (421) (549) (577) (637)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 37% 14% 71% 20% 30% 69% 41% 17% 37% 44% 37%
Fights against 34% 60% 8%  56%  34% 9% 32% 49% 34% 28% 38%
Neutral toward 29% 26% 21%  24% 36% 22% 27% 34% 29% 28% 25%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,949) (632) (571) (661) (627) (546) (1,232) (246) (299) (757) (475)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

291. Republican Party Fight Mostly For — Working class people
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 38% 42% 35% 36% 33% 37% 50% 15% 33% 67%
Fights against 35% 35% 36% 32% 35% 38% 35% 66% 37% 10%
Neutral toward 26% 23% 29% 31% 32% 25% 15% 19% 30% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,947) (942) (1,005) (390) (482) (B52) (422) (551) (574) (641)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 38% 15% 73% 18% 34% 2% 43% 22% 36% 46% 37%
Fights against 35% 64% 7%  59%  35% 8% 34% 48% 34% 31% 40%
Neutral toward 26% 21% 20% 23% 31% 20% 23% 30% 29% 23% 23%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,947) (629) (576) (660) (625) (549) (1,236) (242) (296) (760) (476)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

29J. Republican Party Fight Mostly For — People of faith

Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Fights for 55% 59% 51% 50% 47% 58% 63% 57% 51% 63%
Fights against 14% 15% 13% 16% 19% 13% 8% 16% 16% 8%
Neutral toward 31% 26% 36% 34% 34% 29% 29% 27% 32% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,943) (939) (1,005) (389) (482) (648) (424) (549) (573) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 55% 54% 70% 51% 52% 68% 61% 34% 41% 58% 66%
Fights against 14% 18% 6% 20%  12% 6% 10% 28% 22% 10% 10%
Neutral toward 31% 28% 24%  29% 36% 26% 29% 38% 37% 32% 24%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,943) (632) (572) (657) (628) (544) (1,230) (247) (294) (758) (472)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

30A. Democratic Congressional Nominees — Talking about racial justice
Would you like to see the Democrats nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 60% 58% 61% 70% 61% 54% 56% 84% 63% 36%
Not a focus 40% 42% 39% 30% 39% 46% 44% 16% 37% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,938) (934) (1,004) (394) (481) (639) (424) (543) (566) (638)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 60% 84% 29% 8% 54% 35% 53% 83% 64% 51% 58%
Not a focus 40% 16% 71% 15% 46%  65% 47% 17% 36% 49% 42%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,938) (634) (572) (657) (618) (549) (1,239) (242) (289) (769) (470)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

30B. Democratic Congressional Nominees — Defending abortion rights
Would you like to see the Democrats nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 59% 56% 62% 64% 64% 57% 53% 87% 64% 32%
Not a focus 41% 44% 38% 36% 36% 43% 47% 13% 36% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,934) (935) (999) (394) (479)  (B38)  (424) (539) (568) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 59% 86% 28% 83% 58% 34% 56% 69% 64% 53% 61%
Not a focus 41% 14% 72% 17%  42%  66% 44% 31% 36% 47% 39%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,934) (632) (576) (646) (621) (553) (1,232) (243) (290) (761) (470)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

30C. Democratic Congressional Nominees — Taxing the wealthy
Would you like to see the Democrats nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 61% 60% 63% 64% 72% 57% 55% 88% 64% 36%
Not a focus 39% 40% 37% 36% 28% 43% 45% 12% 36% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,943) (935) (1,008) (394) (481) (640) (427) (549) (567) (637)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 61% 85% 30% 86% 58%  36% 57% 76% 68% 55% 59%
Not a focus 39% 15% 70% 14% 42%  64% 43% 24% 32% 45% 41%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,943) (636) (573) (659) (619) (551) (1,238) (245) (290) (767) (471)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

30D. Democratic Congressional Nominees — Discussing gender identity issues
Would you like to see the Democrats nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 43% 41% 45% 52% 49% 37% 36% 69% 41% 22%
Not a focus 57% 59% 55% 48% 51% 63% 64% 31% 59% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,935) (932) (1,003) (392) (480) (B35)  (428) (542) (567) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 43% 62% 19% 69% 33% 24% 38% 58% 50% 35% 41%
Not a focus 57% 38% 81% 31% 67% 76% 62% 42% 50% 65% 59%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,985) (631) (572) (650) (621) (550) (1,232) (244) (291) (762) (470)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

30E. Democratic Congressional Nominees — Supporting Joe Biden
Would you like to see the Democrats nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 43% 44% 43% 37% 46%  44%  45% 65% 48% 25%
Not a focus 57% 56% 57% 63% 54% 56% 55% 35% 52% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,943) (938) (1,004) (394) (479) (642) (427) (544) (570) (638)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 43% 69% 18% %  31% 23% 38% 61% 49% 33% 48%
Not a focus 57% 31% 82% 25% 69% 7% 62% 39% 51% 67% 52%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,943) (635) (575) (654) (621) (554) (1,238) (244) (290) (769) (469)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

30F. Democratic Congressional Nominees — Dealing with inflation
Would you like to see the Democrats nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 83% 82% 83% 2% 80% 87% 89% 89% 82% 81%
Not a focus 17% 18% 17% 28% 20% 13% 11% 11% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,952) (942) (1,010) (396) (482) (644) (430) (548) (571) (640)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 83% 89% 82% 89% 83% 78% 84% 83% 77% 82% 87%
Not a focus 17% 11% 18% 11%  17% 22% 16% 17% 23% 18% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,952) (638) (579) (659) (623) (555) (1,241) (245) (295) (767) (473)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

30G. Democtratic Congressional Nominees — Criticizing Donald Trump
Would you like to see the Democrats nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 28% 33% 25% 33% 33% 24% 26% 42% 27% 20%
Not a focus 72% 67% 75% 67% 67% 76% 74% 58% 73% 80%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,947) (938) (1,008) (394) (481) (645) (427) (546) (570) (639)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 28% 38% 15% 4% 21%  21% 24% 37% 33% 24% 25%
Not a focus 72% 62% 85% 56% 79%  79% 76% 63% 67% 76% 75%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,947) (635) (576) (656) (624) (552) (1,238) (245) (292) (770) (468)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

30H. Democratic Congressional Nominees — Investigating events of January 6th, 2021
Would you like to see the Democrats nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 52% 52% 51% 54% 58% 49% 47% 82% 54% 27%
Not a focus 48% 48% 49% 46% 42% 51%  53% 18% 46% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,952) (943) (1,009) (397) (484) (642) (429) (548) (573) (639)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 52% 82% 20% 82%  46%  25% 47% 68% 59% 42% 55%
Not a focus 48% 18% 80% 18% 54% 75% 53% 32% 41% 58% 45%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,952) (634) (578) (661) (626) (551) (1,244) (247) (293) (771) (473)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

31A. Republican Congressional Nominees — Discussing the 2020 election
Would you like to see the Republicans nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 32% 36% 27% 36% 35% 29% 29% 26% 27% 43%
Not a focus 68% 64% 73% 64% 65% 71% 71% 74% 73% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,951) (943) (1,008) (395) (486) (645) (425) (550) (567) (642)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 32% 26% 43% 30%  24%  44% 30% 34% 34% 34% 25%
Not a focus 68% 74%  571% 70% 76% 56% 70% 66% 66% 66% 75%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,951) (631) (577) (661) (628) (548) (1,236) (247) (296) (764) (472)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

31B. Republican Congressional Nominees — Opposing abortion
Would you like to see the Republicans nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 40% 43% 37% 39% 41% 37% 43% 23% 35% 59%
Not a focus 60% 57% 63% 61% 59% 63% 57% 7% 65% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,937) (933) (1,004) (386) (486) (643) (422) (547) (562) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 40% 26% 60% 30% 35% 59% 39% 46% 37% 44% 32%
Not a focus 60% 74%  40% 70% 65% 41% 61% 54% 63% 56% 68%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,987) (623) (577) (649) (627) (548) (1,228) (242) (296) (758) (470)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

31C. Republican Congressional Nominees — Dealing with inflation
Would you like to see the Republicans nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 81% 81% 82% 69% 74% 87% 93% 75% 83% 90%
Not a focus 19% 19% 18% 31% 26% 13% % 25% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,947) (941)  (1,006) (388) (487) (645) (427) (551) (565) (640)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 81% 80% 94% 76%  82%  90% 86% 71% 74% 86% 86%
Not a focus 19% 20% 6% 24%  18%  10% 14% 29% 26% 14% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,947) (629) (576) (655) (628) (550) (1,231) (246) (300) (762) (470)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

31D. Republican Congressional Nominees — Talking about traditional values
Would you like to see the Republicans nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 56% 60% 52% 44% 51% 58% 69% 28% 51% 87%
Not a focus 44% 40% 48% 56% 49%  42%  31% 72% 49% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,941)  (940) (1,001) (391) (483) (B641)  (426) (552) (563) (635)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 56% 35% 86% 38% 52% 86% 58% 54% 52% 63% 48%
Not a focus 44% 65% 14% 62% 48% 14% 42% 46% 48% 37% 52%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,941) (628) (575) (656) (625) (548) (1,229) (247) (295) (760) (469)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

31E. Republican Congressional Nominees — Showing loyalty to Donald Trump
Would you like to see the Republicans nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 31% 37% 26% 34% 34% 26% 32% 20% 28% 47%
Not a focus 69% 63% 74% 66% 66% 74% 68% 80% 72% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,943) (941) (1,002) (388) (486) (642) (426) (548) (565) (638)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 31% 19% 47% 21%  26%  52% 32% 32% 29% 36% 26%
Not a focus 69% 81% 53% 79% 74%  48% 68% 68% 71% 64% 74%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,943) (630) (576) (657) (624) (549) (1,229) (247) (297) (760) (469)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

31F. Republican Congressional Nominees — Stopping illegal immigration
Would you like to see the Republicans nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 59% 63% 55% 49% 48% 65% 71% 30% 58% 86%
Not a focus 41% 37% 45% 51% 52% 35% 29% 70% 42% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,947) (942) (1,005) (391) (485) (646) (425) (550) (566) (642)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 59% 36% 91% 39% 56%  89% 62% 51% 51% 68% 53%
Not a focus 41% 64% 9% 61% 44% 11% 38% 49% 49% 32% 47%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,947) (625) (582) (652) (627) (554) (1,233) (245) (297) (763) (471)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

31G. Republican Congressional Nominees — Criticizing Joe Biden
Would you like to see the Republicans nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 32% 40% 25% 36% 32% 31% 32% 22% 28% 51%
Not a focus 68% 60% 75% 64% 68% 69% 68% 78% 72% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,946) (939) (1,006) (390) (488) (B641)  (427) (549) (569) (636)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 32% 19% 49% 21%  30% 51% 33% 29% 32% 36% 29%
Not a focus 68% 81% 51% 79%  70%  49% 67% 71% 68% 64% 71%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,946) (632) (573) (657) (626) (548) (1,228) (247) (298) (757) (471)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022
Adults in the U.S.

31H. Republican Congressional Nominees — Investigating events of January 6th, 2021
Would you like to see the Republicans nominate candidates for Congress this year who put a focus on...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate  Conservative
Focus 47% 46% 49% 53% 51% 42% 44% 68% 50% 29%
Not a focus 53% 54% 51% 47% 49% 58% 56% 32% 50% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,945) (940) (1,006) (386) (488)  (644) (427) (547) (565) (643)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Focus 47% 74% 21% 0% 44%  26% 46% 54% 46% 40% 55%
Not a focus 53% 26% 79% 30% 56% 74% 54% 46% 54% 60% 45%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,945) (629) (579) (654) (627) (551) (1,233) (246) (295) (761) (471)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022

Adults in the U.S.

32. Condeming White Nationalism

Do you think it's important for political leaders in the U.S. to condemn White nationalism and White supremacy in the U.S.?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 49% 47% 51% 42% 47% 50% 55% 82% 47% 26%
Somewhat important 23% 23% 22% 31% 25% 19% 17% 10% 29% 25%
Not very important 15% 16% 15% 18% 15% 15% 15% 5% 15% 25%
Not important at all 13% 14% 12% 9% 12% 16% 13% 3% 8% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,001) (970) (1,031) (407) (504)  (660)  (429) (555) (588) (656)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 49% 78% 22% %  46%  23% 45% 63% 53% 39% 55%
Somewhat important 23% 5% 26% 15% 25% 29% 23% 18% 23% 2% 17%
Not very important 15% 4% 27% 7%  15%  26% 17% 9% 13% 17% 17%
Not important at all 13% 3%  25% 3%  14%  22% 14% 10% 10% 17% 10%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,001) (644) (589) (675) (643) (561) (1,263) (250) (313) (781) (481)
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CBS News Poll — May 18-20, 2022

Adults in the U.S.

33. Importance of January 6th Investigations

Thinking back to January 6th, 2021 when people forced their way into the US Capitol, how important to the country is it to find out what happened that day

and who was involved?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very important 46% 43% 48% 40% 45% 47% 49% 71% 45% 25%
Somewhat important 24% 25% 23% 35% 27% 19% 19% 18% 29% 24%
Not that important 18% 18% 18% 19% 18% 17% 20% 10% 16% 27%
Not important at all 12% 13% 11% 6% 10% 16% 12% 1% 10% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,997) (967) (1,030) (406) (503)  (661)  (428) (554) (588) (653)

2020 Vote Party ID Race/Ethnicity White by Education

Total Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very important 46% 73%  20% 69% 43% 21% 41% 64% 49% 38% 47%
Somewhat important 24% 21%  26% 20% 25% 2% 26% 23% 20% 28% 22%
Not that important 18% 5%  28% 8% 19%  29% 19% 11% 21% 19% 18%
Not important at all 12% 1%  26% 2%  13%  23% 14% 2% 10% 15% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,997) (641) (586) (676) (641) (558) (1,260) (252) (312) (780) (479)
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HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED AND THE
MARGIN OF ERROR CALCULATED

The CBS News/YouGov survey of 2,041 adults in the U.S. was conducted between May 18-20,
2022.

This sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on the U.S. Census
American Community Survey, and the U.S. Census Current Population Survey, as well as 2020
Presidential vote. Respondents were selected to be representative of adults nationwide. The
weights range from 0.5 to 4.0, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.6.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the entire
sample is approximately 2.5%. It is calculated using the formula

/ 2
P+ 100 x ﬂ
n

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of
all samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



